manifest partiality, evident bad faith, and or gross inexcusable negligence, 
did then and there willfully, unlawfully, and criminally cause the 
acquisition/purchase of One (1) Unit Fuso Canter Isuzu Garbage Compactor 
Truck with Chassis No. FE315BN-442164, from Tomitzu Corporation, in 
the amount of Three Hundred Eighty Thousand Pesos (PhP380,000.00), 
without conducting public/competitive bidding as required by law/rules, 
thereby giving unwarranted benefits, advantage or preference to Tomitzu 
Corporation, and depriving the Municipality of Maasin of the lowest 
calculated responsive bid, to the prejudice thereto.

[...]

FE315BN-442164, which the 
Municipality accepted through accused MALONES, when in truth and in 
fact accused very well knew, that the said Garbage Compactor Truck was 
acquired by the local government of Maasin through sale from Tomitzu 
Corporation, in the an1ount of Three Hundred Eighty Thousand Pesos 
(PhP380,000.00), thereby making untruthful in a narration of facts , to the 
damage and prejudice of the Municipality of Maasin or the government. 

CONTRARY TO LAW. 19 

Proceedings before the Sandiganbayan 

In the course of the trial of the foregoing cases, or on January 20, 2016,